

### TERMS & CONDITIONS MAYBANK ISLAMIC IKHWAN CREDIT CARD CASHBACK CAMPAIGN

The terms and conditions for **Maybank Islamic Ikhwan Credit Card Cashback Campaign** is read together with **UNI5G Postpaid with Device** and **Postpaid T&C** available at <u>www.unifi.com.my</u> (together with its future amendments). Except for the specific terms and conditions stated therein, all other general terms for **UNI5G Postpaid with Device** and **Postpaid T&C** continue to apply.

### 1. GENERAL

- The Maybank Islamic Ikhwan Credit Card Cashback Campaign ("Campaign") is brought to you by TM Technology Services Sdn Bhd Company No. 200201003726 (571389-H) ("TM").
- 1.2 The Campaign shall run from 5<sup>th</sup> August 2024 until 31<sup>st</sup> December 2024 ("Campaign Period"). However, TM may, at its sole and absolute discretion end or extend the Campaign Period without prior notice to customers.

## 2. DETAILS OFFERING

### 2.1. Eligibility

- 2.1.1 This Campaign is applicable to all new and/or existing UNI5G Postpaid 99 plan and above ("Customers") that fulfill the criteria specified below:
  - I. Eighteen (18) years old and above;
  - II. Subscribe to UNI5G Postpaid 99 and above (new Customer only);
  - III. Not blacklisted by any other mobile operator;
  - IV. Purchase 5G mobile device using Maybank Islamic Ikhwan Credit Card and opt for payment with 0% Ezypay-i instalment plan for 6 months, 12 months or 24 months instalment tenure.
  - V. Limited to first 1500 Customers.
- 2.1.2 Customers that successfully ported in to Unifi mobile is eligible to participate for this Campaign
- 2.1.3 This offering is applicable to all existing Maybank Islamic Ikhwan credit card holders of:
  - I. Maybank Islamic Mastercard Ikhwan Gold Credit Card-i
  - II. Maybank Islamic Visa Ikhwan Gold Credit Card-i
  - III. Maybank Islamic Mastercard Ikhwan Platinum Credit Card-i
  - IV. Maybank Islamic myimpact Mastercard Ikhwan Platinum Credit Card-i
  - V. Maybank Islamic American Express Ikhwan Platinum Credit Card-i
  - VI. Maybank Islamic Petronas Visa Ikhwan Platinum Credit Card-i
  - VII. Maybank Islamic Visa Infinite Ikhwan Credit Card-i
  - VIII. Maybank Islamic World Mastercard Ikhwan Credit Card-i

- 2.1.4 The following Maybank Islamic Ikhwan Credit Card-i Card holders are not eligible to participate in the Campaign:
  - I. Card holders whose Maybank Card account(s) status is delinquent, suspended, cancelled or in breach of any Terms and Conditions of Maybank Cards Agreement during the Campaign Period;
  - II. Card holders who are in default of any facility granted by Maybank at any time;
  - III. Card holders of Maybank Commercial/ Corporate Cards;
  - IV. Card holders of Maybank Prepaid Cards; Credit and/or
  - V. Permanent and contract employees of the Cards Marketing Department of Maybank Malaysia and Regional Cards Marketing Department of Maybank.
- 2.1.5 Kindly refer to MyUnifi app and Unifi Mobile app to understand further on the EPP offering / Campaign. For more details please refer to <a href="https://unifi.com.my/mobile/postpaid/fag">https://unifi.com.my/mobile/postpaid/fag</a>

## 2.2. Product Offerings

The details of the Campaign as per Table 1 below:

Monthly Commitment	RM99	RM129	RM159	RM189
Internet	<del>100GB</del> UNLIMITED 5G + 4G	<del>150GB</del> UNLIMITED 5G + 4G	<del>200GB</del> UNLIMITED 5G + 4G	<del>250GB</del> UNLIMITED 5G + 4G
Calls (All Network)	Unlimited			
SMS (All Network)	RM 0.15			
Monthly Hotspot	Hotspot using data quota			
Available Device	Samsung Galaxy Z Flip6, Samsung Galaxy Z Fold6			
Service Contract Period	24 months			

### 2.3. Campaign Mechanics

To be eligible for the Campaign, customer must:

- 2.3.1 The 5G device purchase is using Maybank Islamic Ikhwan Credit Card and opt for payment with 0% Ezypay-i instalment plan of 6, 12 or 24 months with minimum Ezypay-i purchase of RM1,000 per transaction.
- 2.3.2 The qualifying spending made during the Campaign Period must be captured by Maybank credit card system in order for the Customer to be eligible under the Campaign.
- 2.3.3 A RM60 Cashback ("Reward") will be credited in Maybank credit card statement for first 1500 customers based on first come first serve basis.
- 2.3.4 RM60 Cashback will be credited within twelve (12) weeks from the last date of the month of which the Ezypay-i transaction is performed.



- 2.3.5 Each eligible card holder is only entitled to one (1) time Prize even if they participate with multiple Maybank Islamic Ikhwan Credit Cards transactions.
- 2.3.6 For eligible supplementary card holders, the cashback will be credited to the principle card holder's credit card statement.
- 2.3.7 In the event both the principle and supplementary card holders participate in the campaign, they will only be entitled to one (1) time Prize (Cashback).
- 2.3.8 Maybank Islamic reserves the right to disqualify any eligible card holders from participating in the campaign or receiving the cashback, due to any of the followings:
  - a) If any of the eligible cardholders' Maybank credit card account(s) is cancelled, closed or terminated by any reason whatsoever, either voluntarily or involuntarily on or before the fulfilment of cashback; or
  - b) Eligible card holder has committed or is suspected of any misconduct, fraudulent or wrongful acts that breach the Campaign terms and conditions.

## 3. VARIATION

TM reserves the right to withdraw, cancel, suspend, extend or terminate the offering earlier either in whole or in part and further reserves the right to vary, supplement, delete, amend or modify any of the terms and conditions from time to time without prior notice for the Campaign.

### 4. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

This terms and conditions are governed by the Malaysian law and the courts in Malaysia have exclusive jurisdiction.

### 5. CONFIDENTIALITY

Any personal data provided by the Applicant to TM in connection with the Campaign shall be kept confidential. The Privacy Notice of TM applies, please visit <u>TM Privacy</u> <u>Notice</u>

### 6. MISCELLANEOUS

- 6.1 TM reserves the right to withdraw, cancel, suspend, extend or terminate the offering earlier either in whole or in part and further reserves the right to vary, supplement, delete, amend or modify any of the terms and conditions from time to time without prior notice for the Campaign.
- 6.2 Except for the specific terms and conditions for the Campaign stated herein, all other terms and conditions for unifi Mobile Postpaid and General Campaign terms and conditions shall continue to apply.
- 6.3 Further enquiries relating to the Campaign can be channeled to TM Live Chat at unifi.com.my/chat, tweet us @helpmeunifi, message us at facebook.com /weareunifi for assistance or visit any unifi stores/TMpoint nationwide.



# 7. PRIORITIZATION OF DOCUMENTS

In the event there is any conflict or inconsistency between the Application, the Consumer T&C, the Specific Terms and our Terms of Use, the following order of precedence shall apply:

- i. UNI5G with Device Terms and Conditions (highest precedence)
- ii. Unifi Mobile Postpaid Terms and Conditions; and
- iii. our Terms of Use

[End of Terms and Conditions]